



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ MAC.APP. 1101/2018

MOHD NURUL

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Arun Yadav and Mr. Jaswinder,
Advocates.

versus

SUSHIL KUMAR BHATIA & ORS (IFFCO TOKIO GENERAL
INSURANCE CO LTD)

..... Respondents

Through: Appearance not given for R-3.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SUGANDHA AGGARWAL

ORDER

%

24.01.2023

CM No. 27863/2022 (exemption from filing certified copies).

Learned counsel submits that copy of the aadhar card of proposed LR's and the death certificate has already been filed and exemption has been sought for filing the certified copies of death certificate and Aadhar Card. The application has been moved merely as an abundant caution. R-3 has raised no objection regarding the identity of LR's or factum of death of petitioner.

In these circumstances, present application is allowed.



CM No. 27861/2022 (for impleadment of LRs of deceased appellant)-
27862/2022 (for condonation of delay)

R-1 and 2 are not contesting as notice of the main petition was exempted to be served upon them vide order dated 11.12.2018.

Learned counsel for R-3 submits that R-3 has no objection if the present applications are allowed.

Learned counsel for the applicants submits that appellant is survived by his wife, one daughter and two sons. The deceased appellant is not survived by any other class-I legal heirs except the applicants. The right to sue survives in favour of LRs. No objection has been raised by the respondent.

Hence, applications are allowed.

Amended Memo of Parties already filed is taken on record.

SUGANDHA AGGARWAL
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)

JANUARY 24, 2023/yo